Deposits – non-banks (1 106) (21) (69) (6) – – (1 202)

Securities sold under repurchase
agreement (102) – – – – – (102)

Other liabilities – – – – – (62) (62)

Liabilities (1 208) (21) (69) (6) – (62) (1 366)

Intercompany loans (94) (44) (18) (86) – – (242)

Shareholders’ funds – – – – – (388) (388)

Balance sheet 312 5 (51) 121 16 (406) (3)

Off-balance sheet 145 (9) 5 (122) (16) – 3

Repricing gap 457 (4) (46) (1) – (406) –

Cumulative repricing gap 457 453 407 406 406 – –

The positive interest rate mismatch shown is largely attributable to the allocation of shareholders’ funds to non-rate.

Economic value sensitivity

As discussed above, our preference for monitoring and measuring non-trading interest rate risk is economic value sensitivity. The tables
below reflect our economic value sensitivity to a 2% parallel shift in interest rates assuming no management intervention. The numbers
represent the change to the value of the interest rate sensitive portfolios should such a hypothetical scenario arise. The sensitivity effect does
not have a significant direct impact on our equity.

Sensitivity to the following interest rates
(expressed in original currencies)

At 31 March
million ZAR GBP USD EUR AUD All (USD)

2019

200bp down  (0.01) 0.18 0.41 0.13 0.20 1.63

200bp up 0.01  (0.18)  (0.41)  (0.13)  (0.20)  (1.63)

2018

200bp down 0.24 0.30  (4.58) 0.10  (0.07)  (4.07)

200bp up  (0.12)  (0.29) 4.53  (0.10) 0.07 4.04

2017

200bp down (0.65) 1.45 (2.38) 0.27 (0.08) (0.39)

200bp up 0.68 (1.35) 2.10 (0.26) 0.08 0.25

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
Investec Bank (Mauritius) Limited annual financial statements 2019

45

2RISK MANAGEMENT
(continued)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk description
Liquidity risk is the risk that, despite being solvent, we have
insufficient capacity to fund increases in assets, or are unable to
meet our payment obligations as they fall due without incurring
unacceptable losses. This includes repaying depositors or maturing
wholesale debt. This risk is inherent in all banking operations and
can be impacted by a range of institution-specific and market-wide
events.

Liquidity risk is further broken down into:

[…]

accounting mismatch at 1 April 2018 and permits designations
to be revoked or additional designations created at 1 April 2018 if
there are accounting mismatches at that date.

As a result:

•	 Fair value designations for financial liabilities have been created
where there is an accounting mismatch, as permitted IFRS 9;
and

•	 Fair value designations have been revoked for certain assets
where accounting mismatches no longer exist as a result of the
adoption of the classification rules of IFRS 9.

Reconciliation of movements and revaluation

The table below reflects the impact of IFRS 9 implementation on
the balance sheet lines and shows movements between amortised
cost and fair value:

Only assets and liabilities which have changes are shown.

3

181ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Investec Bank (Mauritius) Limited annual financial statements 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

43.	 Transitional note (continued)

US$'000

IAS 39
carrying

amount at
31 March

2018 Reclassification

Expected
reclassification

credit loss

IFRS 9
carrying

amount at
1 April 2018

Group and bank

Assets
Financial assets at amortised cost (previously loans and
receivables and held-to-maturity)
Due from banks  459 119 – (12)  459 107
Bank debt securities  112 535 – (161)  112 374
Other debt securities  10 136 – (123)  10 013
Reverse repurchase agreements  75 186 – (17)  75 169
Loans and advances to customers  952 637 (35 243) 1 741 919 135
Other assets 5 962 (2 990) – 2 972
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Loans and advances to customers – 38 233 – 38 233
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income (previously available-for-sale)
Bank debt securities  25 069 – (44)  25 025
Other debt securities  20 036 – (130)  19 906
Liabilities
Financial liabilities at amortised cost
Other liabilities  7 322 – (265)  7 057

Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles prior year’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the
new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 April 2018:

US$'000

Loan loss
 allowance

 and
provision

IAS 39
At 31 March

2018

Expected
credit loss

 under IFRS 9
 At 1 April

2018

Net
 decrease in
 impairment
allowances

Group and bank

Assets

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/ Financial assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Due from banks  –   (12) –